% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-Chair), Clarke,
Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, Knight, Pearson, Waller, Wells
and Wilson

Date: Tuesday, 7 November 2023

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)

AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1-2)

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The
disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]

2.  Minutes
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17
October 2023.

[Minutes to follow]



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 03
November 2023.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Raise York - Family Hub Network Development (Pages 3 - 22)
Update

This report provides an update on the development of a Family
Hub Network in York.

Digital Inclusion Update (Pages 23 - 32)
This report provides an update for Scrutiny Committee members on

digital inclusion landscape in the city including the work of the city’s

digital inclusion partnership.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

6. Safeguarding Report - for information (Pages 33 - 70)
This report introduces the annual report of the City of York
Childrens Safeguarding Partnership.

7. Work Plan (Pages 71 - 72)
Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the
2023/24 municipal year.

8. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democratic Services Officer

Reece Williams
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 55 4447
e Email — reece.williams@york.gov.uk



For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
g2 ©T AT e o (@O AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G < T (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

Agenda Iltem 1
Declarations of Interest — guidance for Members

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the

following:

Type of Interest

You must

Interests

Disclosable Pecuniary

Disclose the interest, not participate
in the discussion or vote, and leave
the meeting unless you have a
dispensation.

Other Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

OR
Non-Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

Disclose the interest; speak on the
item only if the public are also
allowed to speak, but otherwise not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Other Registrable
Interests (Affects)
OR

Non-Registrable
Interests (Affects)

Disclose the interest; remain in the
meeting, participate and vote unless
the matter affects the financial
interest or well-being:

(a) to a greater extent than it affects
the financial interest or well-being of
a majority of inhabitants of the
affected ward; and

(b) a reasonable member of the
public knowing all the facts would
believe that it would affect your view
of the wider public interest.

In which case, speak on the item
only if the public are also allowed to
speak, but otherwise do not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

COuUNCIL

Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee 7 November 2023

Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Education and Director of
Customer & Communities

Raise York — Family Hub Network Development Update
Summary

1.  This report provides an update on the development of a Family Hub
Network in York. This builds upon the report shared with the Children,
Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee in
December 2022.

Background

2.  The term ‘Family Hub’ has been used in many different ways across the
country for years without any clear definition. Each Family Hub model is
unique to its local area.

3. In summary a family hub is a system-wide model of providing high-
quality, whole-family, joined up family support services.

4. Family hubs deliver these family support services from pregnancy,
through the child’s early years and later childhood, and into early
adulthood until they reach the age of 19 (or up to 25 for young people
with special educational needs and disabilities).

5. In recent years the Department for Education (DfE) has evaluated
Family Hub models across the country. They have developed non-
statutory guidance to try and describe key expectations of an effective
Family Hub model (Family Hubs Model Framework, Service
Expectations).



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1096776/Annex_E_-_family_hub_model_framework.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1096773/Annex_F_-_family_hub_service_expectations.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1096773/Annex_F_-_family_hub_service_expectations.pdf

6.

Page 4

Locally we have reviewed these expectations and developed the
summary below to show the key features of a Family Hub model.

Services and Support Integrated Working

e Easy, non-stigmatised e The right support, at e Join-up between
access to the right time in the different agencies
information. right place. working with

e Connection to e Access to support for families.
further support in families with children e Developing
the community or of all ages 0 to 19 (25 integrated referral
more specialist with SEND) pathways
services if required. e What’s available will * Co-location of

reflect the city’s services to improve
priorities and the integrated working.

needs of local
communities.

In May 2022 we successfully secured £997,000 of one-off funding from
the Department for Education (DfE) to develop our Family Hubs model.
As this is one off funding it can only be used to transform our local
systems for children, young people, and families. This funding is made
up of £167,000 of capital funding and £830,000 of revenue funding.

The funded transformation period runs from May 2022 to September
2024. After this time the council and its partners should continue to
develop and deliver a Family Hub Network using existing resources.

The successful delivery of the Family Hubs network requires the
sustained commitment of the local authority, partners, and communities
beyond the funded transformation period.

York’s Transformation Journey so far

10.

A multi-agency project team and project board has been in place from
the beginning of our transformation journey. Whilst the council is
expected to be a lead partner, we have always recognised that for this
model to work it takes all partners from across the city to make it a
success. The project team have delivered a number of stakeholder
sessions across the city and facilitated workshops focussing on different
priority themes (e.g., early years, coordinating support through schools,
engagement and attendance at schools, youth work, parenting etc).



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Page 5

As well as creating a multi-agency project team we have taken a strong
focus on co-production with children, young people, families and
communities. This has been crucial in developing the model with those
who will be using Family Hubs most. The work to engage communities
Is covered in more detail in the consultation section.

We have now reached a stage of having a proposed model for Family
Hubs in York. We are currently piloting key features of this model ahead
of rolling it out fully in 2024.

The transformation money we have secured is one-off funding. This has
meant throughout the development of Family Hubs our focus has been
on how to sustain the offer through existing resources. It is important to
be clear that Family Hubs will not create a large range of new services.

York already has many components needed to successfully deliver a
Family Hub network and the focus of the current transformation is how
to better connect existing services and resources in a way that delivers
the best possible outcomes for families.

Through co-production with children, young people, families and
practitioners it has been decided to name the network "Raise York"
with the strapline "Your Family Hub Network". The logo below has
been developed with families and reflects a sense of place (map pin) as
well as supporting people (the person at the centre of the map pin
surrounded by the relationships and support they need to thrive).

@, Raise York

’ Your Family Hub Network




16.

17.

18.

Page 6

Working with families we have developed the following 'golden circle
messaging' to explain in simple terms what Raise York is all about.

I.  Why - We believe that all children and young people in York
deserve the best start and the chance to thrive. Every family,
child and young person should be able to get help,
information and support at the right time and place. They
should be able to reach their full potential and lead healthy,
happy lives.

ii. How - Families and communities help provide a foundation for
children and young people to grow, develop and feel safe.
Raise York brings together children; young people; families;
communities and professionals so everyone can get the
connections, help and support they want and need.

lii. What - Raise York is a network of people, places and online
support. It supports children, young people and families from
pregnancy to adulthood. You can expect a warm welcome in
your local community and to be guided to the right support for
you.

A key question posed by families and professionals is ‘how much of this
is new’? The simple answer to that question is th
[...]
needed
to maintain these sites.

e The first phase of the Raise York website will be launched in
November 2023. The second phase is focused on improving
how families can search for local services online and is
expected to launch in March 2024.

Support for Young People

Through co-production we have worked with young people to
better understand their experience of living in York. This is driving
the work across the development of the wider Raise York offer.

The lead of the regional Youth Work Unit has facilitated sessions
with members of the youth work network across the city. These
sessions explore what is working well and where there is the
opportunity to improve and work differently.

Building on this work we will work with partners to develop a new
Youth Strategy for the city. This will reshape how the city works to
understand the needs to young people and how it responds. The
expectation is to develop and launch the new Youth Strategy which
will launch in April 2024.

Changing how we work

Integrated working (strategic to operational) — To deliver the
system change we want to see we need to ensure it is understood
and owned throughout our city. This ownership must be at all levels
spanning from strategic leadership through to the operational front
line in communities. We are currently working with the Anna Freud
Centre (which hosts the National Centre for Family Hubs) to
support us engage partners at all levels so that the model can
come alive and will be sustained beyond the funded period. The



Page 14

diagram below shows how this work will drive understanding and
ownership of Raise York throughout the city.

Developing integrated leadership at all levels:

Who?

What we need to support them to do

System leaders /
senior sponsors

.

To understand the Family Hub approach —
opportunities and challenges, and need for
long-term buy-in

To take collective ownership of developing
a Family Hub Network, provide support
and challenge

To help integrate the strate
[...]
d above we have identified a number of detailed potential changes
in how services work and how they work together. We have worked with
our co-production team to prioritise these and are working with partners
to protype solutions.

Council Plan

47. One City, for all, the City of York Council's Council Plan (2023-2027),
sets a strong ambition to increase opportunities for everyone living in
York to live healthy and fulfilling lives.

48. We are also finalising our new Children and Young People’s Plan
(CYPP). This will be launched in 2024 and will set out the overarching
ambition for all children and young people in the city over the coming
years.

49. A successful Raise York Family Hub Network for York will make a
significant contribution to the council’s priorities for children, young



Page 18

people, and families. It will also be a key mechanism for delivering the
aspirations set out in the developing Children and Young People’s Plan.

50. There is no statutory requirement for the local authority or partners to
deliver a Family Hubs model. However, Family Hubs are seen as
integral to a number of key policy areas; The best start for life: a vision
for the 1,001 critical days, Integrated Health Systems, Mental Health
Support Teams (MHST), SEND review and Stable Homes Built on
Love.

Implications

7.  Given there are no decisions to be made in relation to this paper there
are no applicable implications to review. The Family Hubs Project Team
and Project Board are working through all of the wider implications
associated with the development of this model.

Risk Management

51. The transformation programme for Family Hubs is being managed
under the council’s All About Projects approach to project management.
A Family Hubs Project Board is in place to ensure oversight of the
project. Documentation including an up-to-date risk register is in place
to ensure appropriate project controls and risk management is in place.

Recommendations

52. To note and comment upon the development of a Raise York Family
Hub Network and the pilots currently underway/in development.

53. Reason: To support the successful development and implementation of
a Raise York Family Hubs network.



Page 19

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Niall McVicar Martin Kelly

Head of Innovation and Corporate Director of Children and

Children’s Champion Education

Pauline Stuchfield
Director of Customer & Communities

Report ~ | Date 25 October
Approved 2023
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:
None.

Annexes
Annex A — Visual case studies generated through co-production.

Abbreviations

CYPP — Children and Young People’s Plan

DfE - Department for Education

MHST — Mental Health Support Team

SEND - Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities.



This page is intentionally left blank



Visual Case studies of families experiences of disconnected services ANNEX A

Case Study 1 — Young Carer

Situation: My mother was poorly,
| didn’t want to leave her alone,
which made me very anxious.
| started to suffer poor mental health
when | was about 12.

il e School didn't
Mum arranged a meeting with the supply the
GP appointment. Child & Adolescent information needed

But nothing ME”?‘ Health I was put on a for the form. When
happened. SERdee waiting list they did CAHMS
youth council youth council lost the form.

youth council
2 Years Passed and |

heard no more, unitl....

School noticed
something was '
wrong, as | was
getting in trouble at n -_ 4
school.
-

youth council n

Pastoral Worker =

We completed the form a further 3 times

N
D
L

Nothing happened
School ended and so did

the support. without the evidence

from the school | could not access
Mental Health Specialist

The got me a 2nd
GP Appointment

youth council a ﬂ
n -_— I waited
L]
0-
“What | needed was a Key Worker to oversee
the process to navigate the system, ensure
[...]
ublic free Wi-Fi implementation within council-owned
buildings including its libraries, sports centres, sheltered housing
schemes, community centres and hubs and council offices. In York City
Centre, there is a free Wi-Fi concession in operation for all visitors and
residents to use with free Wi-Fi also available on bus services.

Within affordable housing developments free Wi-Fi does not offer the
bandwidth for home based requirements and so the council are looking
at affordable internet provider offers and possible expansion of 5g
networks as possible solutions, as well as other opportunities as they
arise (for example working with suppliers on offering affordable
broadband within multi dwelling housing stock).

Council Plan

15.

The City of York Council's Council Plan (2023-2027), includes the
following 2 out of 4 core commitments which are particularly relevant for
this report and the work of the digital inclusion partnership:

Affordability - Tackling the cost-of-living crisis

We will find new ways so everyone who lives here benefits from the
success of the city, targeting our support at those who need it most,
supporting communities to build on their own strengths and those of the
people around them.



Page 30

Health - Health and wellbeing

We will improve health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities,
taking a Health in All Policies approach, with good education, jobs,
travel, housing, better access to health and social care services and
environmental sustainability. We will achieve better outcomes by
targeting areas of deprivation, aiming to level opportunity across the
city.

Risks and Implications

16. There are no implications such as financial or legal in this report given
that it is for information only.

Recommendation

17. Members are asked to note and comment upon the digital inclusion
update and future plans for the digital inclusion partnership.

Reason: So that members are aware of future plans for the digital
inclusion partnership.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Pauline Stuchfield Pauline Stuchfield

Director of Customer & Director of Customer & Communities

Communities
Report .~ | Date 30 October
Approved 2023

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None.

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:
None.

Annexes
Annex A — Terms of Reference for the 100% Digital York Partnership



Page 31

Annex A

: o
100% Digital York Steering Group ; g)?g I.{?AL

YORK

Confidence | Connection | Choice

Terms of Reference
Purpose

Maximise opportunities for all in York to use digital technology and
tools access information and services in the right way for them by
recognising individuals and the communities needs.

Objectives

To build a co-ordinated, connected and collaborative approach to
digital inclusion across York

To increase the capacity of organisations across the city to deliver
digital inclusion in a sustainable way

To increase awareness and understanding of the digital inclusion
agenda across the city

Reporting

The group will report progress and developments to CYC Financial
Inclusion Steering Group, contribute to Executive Member Scrutiny
Report, and any other funding body as required.

Membership

Organisations, community groups, who are interested in digital
inclusion as a tool to improve community outcomes.

Current membership

Age UK

CYC

Citizens Advice York
Explore York Libraries

IT Reuse

JRHT

Keeping Digital Foundation
Live Well York



Page 32

Annex A

: o
100% Digital York Steering Group ; g)?g I.{?AL

YORK

Confidence | Connection | Choice

Make it York

York CVS

York Disability Rights Forum
York Human Rights City Network
York Learning

Membership Accountability

Members are required to contribute to meetings and projects as
appropriate.

Meetings
The partnership will aim to meet 6 times a year (every 3 months).

Time, meeting space etc to facilitate the partnership steering group
will be given on an in-kind basis.

The meetings will:

Initiate shared projects related to identified workstreams
Steer these projects;

The chair, where possible will be from the lead organisation;
Admin support such as minute taking will be provided by the
Digital Inclusion Co-ordinator;

e Papers for the meeting will be circulated 5 days before.

Comms and promotion

Members will actively promote and support the communication of
positive messages about 100% Digital York.

Members will endeavour to keep the group informed about funding
opportunities and developments.

Evaluation

Members will collect and feedback evaluation information as
appropriate.



Page 33 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 7 November 2023

Report of the Corporate Director of Children Services and Education

Annual overview of activity through the Children
Safeguarding Partnership

Summary

1.  This report introduces the annual report of the City of York Childrens
Safeguarding Partnership.

Background

2.  Working Together to Safeguard Children (2018) requires each
Safeguarding Children Partnership to publish an annual report to bring
transparency for children, families, and all practitioners about the
activity it has undertaken. The report must set out what the partnership
have done including on child safeguarding practice reviews, and how
effective these arrangements have been in practice.

3.  The core objectives of the Safeguarding Children Partnership is to
coordinate local work to safeguard and promote the welfare of children
and to ensure the effectiveness of what the member organisations do
individually and together.

4.  The Annual report of the City of York partnership (Annex A) provides an
overview of activity in 2022/23 and sets out the key priorities at a
system level for 2023/24, taking account of any local learning from case
reviews, thematic audit, partnership subgroup work and national
thematic learning 
[...]
 talk to the
Group nervous, bored and sometimes .
group, to feedback and work in
scared. They said that without L
, . partnership with the young
TV’s or games, the waiting )
: people to decide how we make

rooms can be boring. .

Additionally when you have an these things better for young

appointment and you are people.

waiting after the planned time,

this can cause anxiety. Also

seeing people with often

graphic injuries in A&E can

make them feel scared.
Access 4 All Access4All also told us that Access4All met with Maxine
Young getting public transport can be Squire, the Assistant Director
Persons overwhelming for young Education, City of York Council.
Group people with additional needs.

Getting the correct money out
can be confusing, bus drivers
not allowing time for this to
take place can be frustrating
and not knowing where to get
off can be scary and the
unknown is frightening. The
young people have created a
poster to bus drivers with
their top tips to support young
people with additional needs
on buses.

They shared their feedback and
the poster - Maxine felt that she
could support by sharing the
posters with bus companies in
York via a City of York Council
Connection. In addition, Maxine
felt that creating a poster for
taxi drivers too would be really
helpful. She will support the
group in sharing this with big
taxi companies in York.

CYSCP Annual Report 2022/2023




Page 51

Priorities for the Voice and Involvement Subgroup for 2023/24
Priority One: To continue to develop how the CYSCP measures the impact of voice and
participation work with Children and Young People across the city.

Priority Two: To continue to support the development of York’s approach to children’s
rights including the launch of a co-production toolkit.

Priority Three: To seek assurance from the Raise York Family Hubs Network regarding the
development and implementation of family hubs and the model of co-production and to seek
assurance about how children and young people have engaged as part of this work.

Priority Four: To launch the newly developed pre-verbal PRESENT Practice Guidance and
PRESENT Toolkit.

Priority Five: Young People told us that one of their priority areas is Mental Health and
Wellbeing, the Voice and Involvement Subgroup will seek assurance from partners agencies
as to how they involve young people as a route to improving accessing support and impact.

l Case Review Subgroup

The purpose of the Case Review Subgroup is to carry out the functions of the City of York
Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) as described in Chapter 4 of Working Together
to Safeguarding Children 2018 for improving child protection and safeguarding practice.

The Case Review Subgroup reviews serious child safeguarding cases, at both local and
national level to identify improvements to be made to safeguard and promote the welfare of
children. The Case Review Subgroup is how the CYSCP makes arrangements for
commissioning and publishing local Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews.

Partners are also responsible for identifying and submitting cases to the Case Review
Subgroup for consideration where the case may not meet the definition of a serious child
safeguarding case but nevertheless raise issues of importance to the City of York that might,
for example, include where there has been good practice, poor practice or where there have
been ‘near miss’ events (Working Together, 2018).

During the period of 2022-23:

* Number of notifications made to the National Panel: |

* Number of Rapid Reviews undertaken by the CYSCP: |

« Number of Local Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews: 0'
* Number of Local multi-agency case reviews: 2

The themes from the multi-agency reviews undertaken included:

| Due to the Rapid Review being comprehensive and learning identified the National Panel agreed with the decision not to
initiate a Local Child Safeguarding Practice Review.

CYSCP Annual Report 2022/2023



Page 52

* Repeat Referrals to Children’s Social C
[...]
ucation; Children missing
education

e SEND services & Educational Psychology

e SKkills, including monitoring of York Skills Board; York Learning

e |ocal Area Teams, Neighbourhood Working, Community Centres

e People & Neighbourhoods Strategy & Policy

e Community Safety including Safer York Partnership, Substance Misuse, Anti-Social Behaviour

e Early intervention, prevention, and community development

e Youth Services

e Culture, including York Theatre Royal, Museums, Music Venues Network (& elements of MIY?)

e Voluntary Sector

e Libraries & Archives

e Digital inclusion strategy

2/ abed



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	4 Raise York - Family Hub Network Development Update
	Annex A - Visual case studies

	5 Digital Inclusion Update
	Annex A 100% digital TOR

	6 Safeguarding Report - for information
	CYSCP Annual Report 2023 Annex A

	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities
Scrutiny Committee

Date 7 November 2023

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-

Chair), Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson,
Fenton (substitute for Councillor Pearson),
Knight, Waller, Wells and Wilson

Apologies Councillor Pearson

In Attendance Niall McVicar - Head of Service —
Innovation and Children’s Champion
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director, Children’s
and Education
Pauline Stuchfield - Assistant Director,
Customer Services
Sophia Lenton-Brook - CYSCP Business
Manager
George Eddon - Senior Lawyer (Children)

14. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor
Crawshaw declared an interest in that he had a family member who
was a member of York Human Rights City Network (YHRCN), a
partner of 100% Digital York.

15. Minutes (5:34pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on
17 October 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.

16. Public Participation (5:35pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



17.

Raise York - Family Hub Network Development Update
(5:35pm)

The Head of Service for Innovation and Children’s Champion
presented the report and noted that York was one of 12 local
authorities that were funded in relation to family hubs.

In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that:

Transparency and trust with partners and making sure all
shareholder’s needs were considered when making decisions
was important for giving partners confidence in their working.
The Parent Champion project was being conducted in all areas
of the country, recruiting parents from different backgrounds to
reflect a balance of voices.

De-stigmatisation was a priority to be able to help people without
there being any stigma attached to them receiving help.

The Transformation grant from Department for Education (DfE)
was targeted at getting processes to change to be more
sustainable and inclusive.

Explore York centres were equipping parents with new-born
children with the skills to navigate through services that were
available to them.

There was a network of youth help providers in York and the
council was looking to engage with the network to develop a new
Youth Strategy.

It was a priority to have an early support point available for
everyone to be able to receive support.

Stakeholder communication would be looked at to improve
engagement with members.

The pilot activity with Raise York Family Hubs and York Explore
would be externally evaluated by the Department for education
(DfE) and internally evaluated from feedback. Raise York were
working with partners to agree on targets to be set.

City of York Council were using the Social Value Engine, a tool
which measured the social value of work. This was used to justify
actions taken by local authorities.

Resolved: That members noted and commented upon the
development of a Raise York Family Hub Network and the pilots
which were underway/in development.



Reason: To support the successful development and implementation
of a Raise York Family Hubs network.

18. Digital Inclusion Update (6:42pm)

The Director of Customer & Communities presented the report and
highlighted that City of York Council had never had a digital inclusion
department but had support for residents for financial inclusion, 100%
Digital was established with the help of York Explore.

The Director provided an update on the IT Reuse scheme and
mentioned that the scheme received donations of 267 devices
between April and August 2023, and of these, 118 devices and 90
sim cards were distributed.

In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that:

e Communities could consolidate funds to buy into connectivity
together to have a greater buying power to become more
connected.

e The map on page 25 of the agenda was based upon socio-
economic data and many people in older houses may not be as
interested in digital inclusion.

e 100% were not financially supporting any fibre organisations and
did not spend money or procure products.

e Objectives and potential outcomes were to be considered in a
future meeting of 100% Digital.

Resolved: That members noted and commented upon the digital
inclusion update and future plans for the digital inclusion partnership.

Reason: So that members were aware of future plans for the digital
inclusion partnership.

19. Safeguarding Report - for information (7:06pm)

The Director of Childrens and Education and the City of York
Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) Business Manager
presented the report.

The Director of Childrens and Education noted that CYSCP partook in
a Section 11 Self-Audit every two years, where safeguarding partners
and conducted a self-audit of their safeguarding practices.



In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that:

e The Section 11 Self-Audit had been enhanced and has led to
action plans for agencies which were monitored by the
partnership’s executive.

e Safeguarding agencies within CYSCP held each other to
account and challenged each other to create efficient working
relationships.

e There had been an investment of over £1 million into child
safeguarding from the Police following recommendations from
the Police HMICFRS inspection, referenced on page 58 of the
agenda.

e The statistics referenced on page 51 of the agenda, on the work
of the Case Review Subgroup, were low compared to other Local
Authorities.

Resolved: That members noted the report.

Reason: So that members were introduced to the work of CYSCP.

20. Work Plan (7:33pm)

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24
municipal year.

It was recommended that:

e The Committee receive a further report in July 2024 on Family
Hubs including a narrative of the impact of individual cases.

e The Committee receive a report into the accessibility of digital
services for those who are offline.

Resolved: That Members considered the Committee’s work plan for
the 2023/24 municipal year.

Reason: To have kept the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24
municipal year updated.

Clir Nicholls, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.47 pm].



